
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 

J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 

D M Carter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

Mrs L Eaton JP 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Service Delivery Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2231 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
06 June 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £5.61 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

https://youtu.be/8kFvC1R4u48  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7 - 10 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Council Performance Update (Q4 2021/22) 11 - 56 

 Report of of the Strategic Director (Former Head of Customer Service & 
Transformation) 

 

8.   Adoption of New Style of Council Performance Update Report (Verbal 
Update/Presentation) 

 

 Verbal Update / Presentation of the Strategic Director (Former Head of 
Customer Service & Transformation) 

 

9.   Installation of New Litter Bins and Litter Collection Programme 57 - 62 

 Report of the Assistant Corporate Asset Manager  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/8kFvC1R4u48
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£3.37 £30.33 

Postage 
(1st class, large, 500g) 

£2.24 £20.16 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate, 1.5 hours) 

n/a £15.47 

 

Total cost(s) £5.61 £65.96 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 15 

MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2092 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
Mrs L M Broadley 
D M Carter 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs H E Darling JP. 

44.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

46.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

47.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In relation to the Sports Facilities Update, the Head of Law and Democracy advised that 
there is currently no budget provision for a 3G pitch at Blaby Road Park, so the 
consultation has been put on hold, while further assessment is conducted with the 
agreement of the Committee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021 be 
noted. 

48.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  

49.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q3 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7-37 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the update on progress achieved during the third quarter against 
achieving the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
A number of questions and requests for further information were raised by the Committee 
in relation to services covered in the report, including the boiler replacement programme, 
common diseases affecting the Borough’s trees, climate change initiatives, litter bin 
replacements and leisure centre membership figures. Officers present at the meeting 
noted the requests and where applicable, items requiring more detailed reporting have 
been recorded on the action list arising from the meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted.  

50.   VIRTUAL CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE - LUNCHTIME OPENING HOURS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 38 – 44, which asked 
it to review the background information, benchmarking analysis and results of a 
consultation regarding whether the virtual Customer Service Centre should re-instate 
lunchtime opening hours. 
 
A number of Members raised concerns about how Council services are communicated to 
residents and stated their objection to the current absence of any paper-based 
communication with households. The Head of Customer Service and Transformation 
advised that a Communications Strategy is currently in development which will review in 
full how the Council engages with its residents. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; 

~ Page 5 ~



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 15 March 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

(ii) The reopening of the virtual Customer Service Centre during the 
lunchtime period be approved with effect from 1 April 2022; and 

(iii) Customer Service awareness sessions for Members would be organised 
by the Head of Customer Service and Transformation. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 14 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. Corporate Performance 
Update (Q3 2021/22) 

The Committee requested an 

update on current work being 

undertaken by the Council to 

combat climate change. 

Due by Jun-22 

C Harrison Complete 
(See Below 
& Attached) 

The Council is currently carrying out a Climate Change Baseline 
Study. The Environment Working Group is being provided with 
regular updates of the progress by our Climate Change Officer. 
The attached document sets out the scope of this baseline work 
and provides an update on progress.  

2. Corporate Performance 
Update (Q3 2021/22) 

The Committee requested an 
update on the replacement of 
public bins, including the 
timeframe for their replacement. 

Due by Jun-22 

M Kind 
 

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 9) 

3. Corporate Performance 
Update (Q3 2021/22) 

The Committee requested the 
inclusion of the leisure centre 
membership figures for 2020 and 
2021 in the next report. 

Due by Jun-22 

A Dingley 
 

Complete 
(See Below) 

Membership Figures (Year Ending March) 

2019/20 – 5,066 
2020/21 – 3,545 
2021/22 – 4,827 
 
* It must be noted that during this period there were several 
closure periods due to the pandemic. The leisure provider (SLM) 
has also provided an update for the fourth quarter which can be 
seen in the update section of Community and Wellbeing. 

4.  Corporate Performance 
Update (Q3 2021/22) 
 

The Committee requested a more 
comprehensive report on the 
impact of diseases on the 
Borough’s tree stock. 
 

Due by Jun-22 

M Bennetto Report 

Update 

(Agenda 

Item 7) 

 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 8 ~



Carbon reporting baseline study

• Baseline study in partnership with Melton 

Borough Council 

• Consultant - APSE Energy  

• To understand our scope 1,2 & 3 emissions

• Carbon reporting from baseline year 2019/20

• Outputs used to -

➢ set emission reduction targets 

➢ Develop/prioritise actions

➢ improve future monitoring

• Annual monitoring proposed Gas for heating, fuel 

for council vehicles 

Purchased 

Electricity

Waste/water 

in operations 

Business Travel

Considered for baseline report

~
 P

age 9 ~

A
ppendix 1



Carbon reporting baseline study - progress

7. Going Forward - with 

subsequent emissions 
reporting further data is 
expected to be added to 
provide a more complete 
carbon footprint for 
council operations

1. The data gathering process 

has been challenging because 
of its disparate nature with 
different providers and energy 
usage data required for over 
120 sites 

2. Access is not viable to 

all data – such as 
emissions from purchased 
goods and services (Scope 
3) which remain the 
toughest to measure and 
tackle for organisations 

3. However, most data 

required for the baseline 
has been collected 
including the large 
amounts of British Gas 
electricity data and that 
from Corona gas.

4. Data still required  -

energy data from leased 
assets – Everyone Active

5. Baseline data collated  

on spreadsheet for 
OWBC 

6. APSE will analyse data to produce 

a baseline carbon footprint for the 
council’s operations

June 22April 22Feb 22Dec 21

~
 P

age 10 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 14 June 
2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Council Performance Update (Q4 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director)  
(Former Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 4 of the 2021/22 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in 2021. 
The report combines updates on key service delivery achievements 
coupled with the Council’s key performance indications in a single 
report. 

Report Summary: There are 96 Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan 
Objectives. These are categorised by each objective and service 
delivery arm. Each target has been graded using the 
Red/Amber/Green status ranking system. There are two other ranks, 
a “blue” ranking and this is for indicators where work has yet to begin 
and a “white” ranking system where it is outside the control of the 
Council for delivery, and therefore cannot be ranked. Out of the 96 
indicators, 84 were due for reporting as at the end of Quarter Four of 
the 96, 66 were green status, 14 were amber status, and 4 were red 
status. This equates to 79% Green, 14% Amber and 4% Red status.   

Recommendation(s): That the performance of the Council against its Corporate 
Objectives in delivering services be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2601 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director)  
(Former Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 11 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Corporate Plan 2019 -2024 

Appendices: 1. Housing Capital Programme (Q4 2021/22) 
2. Lightbulb Performance Dashboard (Q4 2021/2022) 
3. Customer Service Centre Statistical Analysis (Q4 2021/22)  
4. Bi-Annual Complaints Report (Oct 2021- March 2022) 

  

~ Page 12 ~



 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1. As part of the Council’s ongoing development to performance management and reporting,  
2021/22 sees the next stage in how we measure and report Council performance 
(alongside the standard finance and statutory reporting framework). 
 

1.2. The Council has produced 96 new Key Performance Measures for 2021/22, and these  
measures relate to each of the Council’s three new Corporate Objectives as part of the 
Council’s new five-year Corporate Plan (2019-2024). 
 

1.3. These measures are “outcome” based measures, meaning that they identify key  
deliverables for the authority that actively work towards meeting the Corporate Objectives 
and will allow for greater accountability and transparency. This will mean that the public, 
Members and Officers can clearly see how the Council is performing against its objectives, 
and if it isn’t, then why it isn’t. 
 

1.4. The narrative from each service highlights the key activities, issues and outcomes that  
they have been working on, delivered or encountered during the last quarter and these 
directly correlate to achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan.   
 

1.5. The Community and Wellbeing Services have now been absorbed between services areas  
of Law and Democracy and Customer Service and Transformation. In addition, new for 
2021/22 are KPI’s which relate to HR and sit within t
[...]
      A programme of litter bin installations (see separate report) through the Binfrastructure   
          Grant has run alongside the transfer of staff with the grant funding being spent by the   
          deadline of 31 March 2022 and all reports filed with the funder.  A stock of regularly used  
          spare parts for play equipment have been purchased to enable staff to get play equipment   
          back into use faster and discussions have been held with play equipment providers on  
          upgrading and repairing equipment at Brocks Hill Country Park. 
 
          Cemetery – there has been some issues during the quarter with the installation of  
          unauthorised kerb edgings to graves. As Members will recall, the Lawn Cemetery Policy  
         (which did not allow kerbs at all) was rescinded in early 2020 and a standard cemetery policy   
         of allowing the installation of authorised kerbs was introduced. Authorised kerbs are installed             
         by a qualified memorial mason who has the necessary public liability insurance to carry out  
         work on the cemetery.  In order to obtain the authorisation, the council needs to give its’  
         approval and a fee is involved for this process. Despite explaining this to deed holders a  
         number of graves have had unauthorised kerbs installed during the quarter leading to  
         Cemetery staff writing to deed holders to explain the situation and allowing deed holders a  
         choice between removing the kerb edgings themselves or requesting the council does this on  
         their behalf. 
   
         Allotments – the allotment waiting list which was closed to new applicants for around 12  
         months has now re-opened and at 31 March 2022 there were 66 people waiting for a plot.   
         At the end of the quarter there was 5 plots vacant at Wigston Road site and 11 vacant at  
         Aylestone Lane site. Letters have been sent out to waiting l
[...]
 now ceased (particularly home caterers). The Food Service Plan for 2022/23 will be  
         considered at the Licensing and Regulatory Committee in June 2022.   
 
         Due to staff absences some license applications are not being processed as they should.   
         Temporary external support has been necessary to address this and ensure we effectively  
         regulate all our licensed businesses. One of the key tasks in the coming year will be  
         refreshing our policies to ensure they are up to date and relevant.  
 
        There will be an update report on air quality to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee in  
        June 2022.  The air quality monitoring station along Blaby Road, South Wigston will be fully  
        commissioned and in operation from April 2022, the delay arising from the installers.    
 
        The Selective Licensing Scheme (SLS) and the LAD (Local Authority Delivery) grant scheme  
        (for fuel poverty across our borough) have been priorities for the private sector housing  
        team.  Considerable progress with the SLS means we now 89% engagement with the focus  
        from April 2022 onwards on inspections and chasing those who have not engaged.   
 
        The Local Authority Delivery Programme 2 (LAD2) is now back on track following the  
        challenges posed when the original selected contractor withdrew.  From April 2022 the  
        £300,000 scheme will progress.   
 
        The Council has made a bid for the LAD 3 scheme which is worth £580,000.  

     
6.3 Electoral and Democratic Services  
         

At its meeting on 21 December 2021, the Council approved adoption of the LGA model Code 
of Conduct with local amendments with effect from 1 April 2022. Under the authority   
delegated to the Head of Law & Democracy at the same meeting, all consequential 
amendments to the Council’ Constitution have now been made and an updated version has 
been published on the Council’s website (PES 35)
[...]
e come across for working together with me. He kept 

me up to date as well. It was refreshing as well that your council 

did not blame Covid for anything because that excuse can’t be 

made any more, but plenty still make it. Yes ++++++ was 

working remotely but that didn’t affect his service.” 

 

“Bin men are so friendly, nice and 

always so helpful, they have been 

great throughout these tough times, 

well done” 

 

“Outstanding service. I 

have anxiety but they were 

understanding and very 

sensitive to my family’s 

needs” 

Here are some examples of positive feedback received: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“ +++ was a walking encyclopaedia and 

very caring. He has been there every step 

of the way. He was sensitive to my needs 

and my children’s needs. Always prompt 

when I asked for a call back. He was like an 

angel and worked over and above his job 

description” 

 

 

 

 

“Right from the first call from +++ I couldn't 

believe how pro-active his service was. I was 

expecting the process to be long winded & 

drawn out but it was the opposite. +++ has 

really changed my perception of the council” 

 
“Great experience on being a new resident in the 

area. First call to the council after purchasing 

new home and moving into the area, blown 

away. Above and beyond. Thank you” 

 

 

 

ASB Team 

Selective Licensing Customer Services 

 

Waste Team 

Housing Options 

Planning 

~
 P

age 56 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 14 June 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Installation of New Litter Bins and Litter  
Collection Programme 

Report Author(s): Stuart Marbrook (Assistant Corporate Asset Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with information on litter bins and the litter 
collection service across the Borough. 

Report Summary: To provide Members with operational information on the litter 
collection service and to agree a moratorium on the installation of 
new litter bins. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the content of the report be noted. 
B. That the current numbers of bins in the Borough be noted at being 

at the optimum limit and the introduction of a moratorium on the 
installation of bins in new locations be approved;  

C. That bin replacement types as upgrades from either post to floor 
mounted single bins, or single bins to doubles bins be approved; 
and 

D. That a review of the town centre litter bins be carried out (as set 
out at paragraph 6.10.3 of this report) is approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Margaret Kind (Corporate Asset Manager) 
(0116) 257 2832 
margaret.kind@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Stuart Marbrook (Assistant Corporate Asset Manager) 
(0116) 257 2852 
stuart.marbrook@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The financial implications are outlined in the report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
 

~ Page 57 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.kind@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.marbrook@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Fi
[...]
ce within the resource allocated. 

 
2.6 One member of staff is dedicated mainly to the highway bin emptying service (streets 

and town centres). 
 

2.7 Each of the three town centres has a dedicated member of staff working on foot 
attending to litter and cleanliness (not bins). These staff are contracted to work Tuesday 
to Saturday. 

 
2.8 Two staff cover parks and green spaces, the roles being to both empty bins and litter 

pick. These members of the team also attend to neighbourhood street litter across the 
borough on an 8-week cycle. 

 
2.9 There is one large road sweeper machine and operative for the streets. 

 
2.10 There is also one small street sweeper and operative for the pavements. 

 
2.11 Other operations such as graffiti removal, washing and miscellaneous other duties are 

allocated between the team above on an ad-hoc basis. 
 

2.12 In addition to the regular bin emptying, the service also removes much of the litter 
collected by the South Leicestershire Litter Wombles. In April 2022, the number of bags 
generated by the Litter Wombles that were removed by the clean team across the 
borough was in excess of 400. 

 
3. Costs of the Service 

 
3.1 For 2021-22 the annual revenue cost of the whole clean service was £347,463 excluding 

depreciation. 
 

3.2 The unit cost of emptying a single bin under the current staffing and vehicle 
arrangements is approximately £1.20. 

 
3.3 The capital cost of new bins is funded through the residents’ forums – but no revenue 

provision is allocated for the cost of the ongoing maintenance and emptying. 
 

3.4 The unit cost of a new installed single floor mounted litter bin is £400. 
 

3.5 When a new (additional) bin is installed in the borough, there is no automatic increase in 
the revenue budget for the service to provide the resource to empty it, instead it is 
merely added to the scheduled list and the operatives expected to pull it into the regular 
round. 

 
3.6 Often some of the newer bins have
[...]
 be a problem in some locations. This has generally been offset by 

increasing the frequency of emptying.  However, whilst the increased frequency of 
emptying has been sufficient on most average days, the capacity of the town centre bins 
is much smaller, the bin design has proved difficult to use and, due to their design they 
are causing some health and safety issues for users and the bin emptying operations 
team. At times of increased footfall, such as events or seasonal demands these bins fill 
quickly with the added impact of evening takeaway rubbish causing them to overflow 
before they can be emptied the following day. 
 

6.9 We recognise that events in town centres need to be communicated better to ensure that 
the provision for litter and bin emptying is taken into account before the event rather than 
being reactive following an event. 
 

6.10 To support a consistent strategic attempt to address bins and bin emptying, the 
following considerations could apply; 

 
6.10.1 Members agree that the current numbers of bins in the borough is at the optimum 

limit vis a vis available resources and introduce a moratorium on the installation of 
bins in new locations. 
 

6.10.2 Bin replacement types will be as upgrades from either post to floor mounted single, 
or single bins up to doubles. 

 
6.10.3 With Members’ approval it is Officer’s intention to review the current town centre 

bin provision and installed locations with a view to replacing existing bins with bins 
which remain aesthetically pleasing, but are safer to use, easier to empty, provide 
an increased capacity and installed in locations that are more convenient for 
emptying. 

 
6.10.4 Continue to develop partnerships with the SLLW to maximise synergies of working 

across the Borough. 
 

 

~ Page 62 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	Appendix 1 - Climate Change Baseline Study (June 2022)

	7 Council Performance Update (Q4 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Housing Capital Programme (Q4 2021/22)
	Appendix 2 - Lightbulb Performance Dashboard (Q4 2021/2022)
	Appendix 3 - Customer Service Statistical Analysis (Q4 2021/2022 )
	Appendix 4 - Bi Annual Complaints Report (Oct 2021- March 2022)

	9 Installation of New Litter Bins and Litter Collection Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE
LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

G A Boulter Chair T
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 4 4
COUNCILLORS [=] =

Meeting ID: 2231
Mrs R H Adams

N Alam

L A Bentley

J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley
D M Carter

Mrs H E Darling JP
Mrs L Eaton JP
Mrs S Z Haq

K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer

C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer
P Fisher Strategic Director

D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation

A Thorpe Head of Built Environment

S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R E R Morris.

2. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
None.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4, MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2022 be taken as read,

Service Delivery Committee Chair / Vice-
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm Chair’s Initials



confirmed and signed.

5. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 15 March 2022 be

noted.
6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
None.
7. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q4 2021/22

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 11 — 56, which asked
it to note the update on progress achieved during the fourth quarter against achieving the
Council’s Corporate Objectives.

A number of questions and requests for further information and/or actions plans were
raised by the Committee in relation to services covered in the report, including the Finance
Exception Report, unauthorised kerb edgings to graves and condition of cemetery
benches, graffiti in various areas of the Borough, the Law & Democracy Exception
Reporting and the performance of Customer Services. Officers present at the meeting
noted the requests and agreed to provide the requested information and/or action plans at
the next meeting.

Members’ expressed their dissatisfaction with the Lightbulb Performance Dashboard which
they felt was unclear and requested their concerns be raised with the Council’s Lightbulb
partner.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

8. ADOPTION OF NEW STYLE OF COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT
(VERBAL UPDATE/PRESENTATION)

The Committee gave consideration to the Verbal Update/Presentation given by the
Strategic Director.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
The revised structure of the Service Delivery report be approved.

9. INSTALLATION OF NEW LITTER BINS AND LITTER COLLECTION PROGRAMME

Service Delivery Committee Chair / Vice-
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm Chair’s Initials



The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 57 - 62, which asked
it to approve a moratorium on installing public bins in new locations, the upgrading of
replacement bins and to approve conducting a review of town centre litter bins.

Members’ raised concerns over the communication between the South Leicestershire Litter
Wombles (SLLW) and the Council and whether the SLLW may be inadvertently collecting
residential and/or commercial waste. The Committee agreed that conducting briefing
sessions with the SLLW would be beneficial.

Members raised the issue of fly tipping and cases of residents disposing of garden waste in
public litter bins. The Head of Law & Democracy advised that when these cases occur,
people need to report it to the Council, and it will be dealt with accordingly. The
Committee requested a report on the feasibility of including recycling sections in public
bins, what items can be recycled and how it will be dealt with. Members also discussed the
possibility of implementing a public campaign to tackle the issue of littering. Officers
present at the meeting noted Members’ concerns and requests.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT

i) The content of the report be noted;

ii) The current humber of bins in the Borough be noted as being at the
optimum limit and a reduction in the installation of public bins in new
locations be approved rather than a moratorium;

iii) Bin replacement types as upgrades from either post to floor mounted
single bins, or single bins to double bins be approved; and

iv) A review of the town centre litter bins be conducted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.55 pm

&5

Chair / Vice-Chair

Tuesday, 6 September 2022

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE1I8 2DR

Service Delivery Committee Chair / Vice-
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm Chair’s Initials



